

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20666

July 22, 1992

Docket No. 50-440

Mr. Michael D. Lyster, Vice President Nuclear - Perry The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company 10 Center Road Perry, Ohio 44081

Dear Mr. Lyster:

SUBJECT: PERRY NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNIT 1 - SUPPLEMENTAL SAFETY EVALUATION FOR THE STATION BLACKOUT RULE, 10 CFR PART 50.63 (TAC NO. M68584)

The NRC staff's Safety Evaluation (SE) pertaining to the Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company's initial responses to the Station Blackout (SBO) Rule, 10 CFR 50.63, was transmitted to you by letter dated April 23, 1992. In that SE, the staff found your proposed method of coping with an SBO for the Perry Nuclear Power Plant (PNPP), Unit 1, to be in conformance with the rule, contingent upon the satisfactory resolution of the staff's recommendations.

You responded to those recomme dations by letter dated May 28, 1992. In that letter, you committed to complete heatup calculations, design changes, and procedure changes by April 28, 1994. The staff finds these commitments to be acceptable as described in the enclosed Supplemental Safety Evaluation (SSE).

The enclosed SSE documents the staff's final regulatory assessment of your plans to conform with the SBO Rule. Therefore, no further submittal is required. The staff considers the 2-year clock for implementation of the SBO Rule in accordance with 10 CFR 50.63(c)(4) to begin upon your receipt of the enclosed SSE. Although this allows you more time than you previously assumed for the completion of the actions necessary to comply with the SBO Rule, the staff encourages you to maintain your current implementation schedule, if feasible. Any proposed changes to the current schedule should be documented in a letter to the staff. Also, you should retain all supporting SBO documentation in an onsite file for possible future NRC audit.

NRC FILE CENTER COPY

DFO!

This completes the staff's review under TAC No. M68584. If you have any questions, please contact me at (301) 504-3063.

Sincerely.

181

James R. Hall, Sr. Project Manager Project Directorate III-3 Division of Reactor Projects III/IV/V Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosure: As stated

cc w/enclosure: See next page

DISTRIBUTION: Docket File NRC & Local PDRs PD33 r/f PD33 p/f BBoger JZwolinski JHannon PKreutzer JHa11 APa1 DShum EGreenman, RIII PTam AToalston F. osa

OFC	LA/PD33/DRPW	PM/PD33/DRPW	D/PD33/DRPW	
NAME	PKneutzer	JRHall: bsj	JHannon J	
DATE	7/11/92	7/20/92	7/24/92	

OFFICE RECORD COPY

DOCUMENT NAME: PER68584.SER

Mr. Michael D. Lyster Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company

cc: Jay E. Silberg, Esq. Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge 2300 N Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037

Mary E. O'Reill' Centerior En. no coration 300 Madison A Toledo, Ohio

Resident Inspector's Office U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Parmly at Center Road Perry, Ohio 44081

Regional Administrator, Region III U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 799 Roosevelt Road Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

Frank P. Weiss, Esq. Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 105 Main Street Lake County Administration Center Painesville, Ohio 44077

Ms. Sue Hiatt OCRE Interim Representative 8275 Munson Mentor, Ohio 44060

Terry J. Lodge, Esq. 618 N. Michigan Street, Suite 105 Toledo, Ohio 43624

John G. Cardinal, Esq. Prosecuting Attorney Ashtabula County Courthouse Jefferson, Ohio 44047

Mr. Kevin P. Donovan Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company Perry Nuclear Power Plant P. O. Box 97, E-210 Perry, Ohio 44081 Perry Nuclear Power Plant Unit Nos. 1 and 2

Mr. James W. Harris, Director Division of Power Generation Ohio Department of Industrial Relations P. O. Box 825 Columbus, Uhio 43216

The Honorable Lawrence Logan Mayor, Village of Perry 4203 Harper Street Perry, Ohio 44081

The Honorable Robert V. Orosz Mayor, Village of North Perry North Perry Village Hall 4778 Lockwood Road North Perry Village, Ohio 44081

Attorney General Department of Attorney General 30 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43216

Radiological Health Program Ohio Department of Health Post Office Box 118 Columbus, Ohio 43266-0118

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency DERR--Compliance Unit ATTN: Zack A. Clayton P. O. Box 1049 Columbus, Ohio 43266-0149

Mr. Phillip S. Ramell, Chairman Perry Township Board of Trustees 4171 Main Street, Box 65 Perry, Ohio 44081

State of Ohio Public Utilities Commission East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573

Mr. Robert A. Stratman Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company Perry Nuclear Power Plant Post Office Box 97, SB306 Perry, Ohio 44081